

1985

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1984

LOCAL 28 OF THE SHEET METAL WORKERS'
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 28
JOINT APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE,

Petitioners,

— against —

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, and
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARTIN R. GOLD
Counsel of Record

ROBERT P. MULVEY
HUGH M. MCGOVERN
GOLD, FARRELL & MARKS
595 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 935-9200

Attorneys for Petitioners

WILLIAM ROTHBERG
POPKIN & ROTHBERG
16 Court Street
Brooklyn, New York
(718) 624-2200

Co-Counsel for Local 28 JAC

EDMUND P. D'ELIA
655 Third Avenue
New York, New York
(212) 697-9895

*Co-Counsel for Local 28
and Local 28 JAC*

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

661-1-8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
<i>Summary</i>	3
<i>Facts and Prior Proceedings</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. COURT-IMPOSED RACIAL QUOTAS AND RACE-CONSCIOUS REMEDIES ARE ILLEGAL UNDER TITLE VII	15
A. <i>Statute and Case Law</i>	15
B. <i>Legislative History</i>	21
II. THE FUND ORDER AND AAPO VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION	28
A. <i>Equal Protection of the Law</i>	28
B. <i>Bills of Attainder and Corruption of Blood</i>	33

III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S USE OF STATISTICAL EVIDENCE VIOLATED TITLE VII AND PETITIONERS' RIGHTS	35
IV. THE SANCTIONS IMPOSED IGNORE THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL CONTEMPT AND DENY DUE PROCESS TO PETITIONERS	37
V. THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATOR IS AN IMPROPER JUDICIAL CREATION ..	41
A. <i>The Administrator Is An Unjustifiable Interference with the Right of Union Self-Government</i>	41
B. <i>The Powers Delegated to the Administrator Are Beyond Those of a Special Master And Resulted In An Abdication of Judicial Power</i>	45
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	17, 18-19
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	17
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	39
<i>Arizona Governing Committee v. Norris</i> , 103 S. Ct. 3492 (1983)	18
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	28 n.19, 31
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	29
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	36 n.26
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966)	37
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948)	20 n.17
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1146 (E.D. Pa. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 648 F.2d 923 (3d Cir. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	44 n.32
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	17, 18
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1245 (1985)	34
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	45
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	34, 35

Cases	Page
<i>D. Simon v. Kroger</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2155 (1985)	20 n.17
<i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	42
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	30 n. 21, 31 n. 23, 32, 32 n. 24
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Local 14</i> , 553 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1977)	36 n. 26, 44 n. 32
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1867) . .	34, 35
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 104 S. Ct. 2576 (1984)	17, 19-21
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) . . .	34
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982)	17, 19
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	28 n. 19, 30, 31-32, 32 n. 24, 33
<i>George Campbell Painting Corp. v. Reid</i> , 392 U.S. 286 (1968)	34
<i>Glidden v. Zdonak</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	45
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	36 n. 25, 37, 39, 40-41

Cases	Page
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..	17, 19
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .	28 n. 19
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	35-36, 36 n. 26
<i>Hernandez v. State of Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	29
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	42
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .	32 n. 24
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	33
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	39
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	17, 19 n. 16, 37
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) ...	21
<i>Kuhn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	31
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889)	46
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	34
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .	32 n. 24, 34-35
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	45, 46
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1086 (1978)	17 n. 14

Cases	Page
<i>Los Angeles Brush Mfg. Corp. v. James</i> , 272 U.S. 701 (1927)	45
<i>Los Angeles Dep't. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	45
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	38
<i>McCrone v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 61 (1939) ...	39
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	17, 19
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	31
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	42
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	32
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	45
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	34
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	45, 46
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941)	37, 40
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)	34

Cases	Page
<i>Patterson v. Newspaper and Mail Deliverers Union of New York and Vicinity</i> , 384 F. Supp. 585 (S.D.N.Y. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 514 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 427 U.S. 911 (1976) ..	44 n. 32
<i>Penfield Co. of California v. S.E.C.</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947)	38, 39, 40
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	42
<i>Reed v. Board of Education Comm'rs.</i> , 459 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1972)	45
<i>Reed v. Cleveland Board of Education</i> , 607 F.2d 737 (6th Cir. 1979)	45
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	29, 31
<i>Richmond Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928)	20 n. 17
<i>Rios v. Enterprise Association of Steamfitters Local 638</i> , 501 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1974)	44 n. 32
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	28 n. 19
<i>Selective Ser. Sys. v. Minn. Public Int. Research</i> , 104 S. Ct. 3348 (1984)	34
<i>Singer Sewing Machine Co. v. Brickell</i> , 233 U.S. 304 (1914)	28
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) ..	29-30
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	32, 42

Cases	Page
<i>TPO, Inc. v. McMillan</i> , 460 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1972)	45
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	27
<i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	29
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	29, 32-33
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Mason City & Fort Dodge R. Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 160 (1905)	20 n. 17
<i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	32
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911)	42
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 6 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1073 (W.D.N.Y. 1973)	44 n. 32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	35
<i>United States v. Local No. 86, International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental & Reinforcing Ironworkers</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1202 (W.D.Wash. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 443 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 984 (1971) ..	44 n. 32
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	34, 35
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	34
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) ...	46
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) .	27

Cases	Page
<i>United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	20 n. 17
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	36 n. 25, 37, 38-39
<i>United States v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 1045 (N.D. Ala. 1973), <i>modified</i> , 520 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 817 (1976)	44 n. 32
<i>United States v. Wood, Wire and Metal Lathers International Union, Local Union 46</i> , 341 F. Supp. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 412 U.S. 939 (1973)	44 n. 32
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	17 n. 15, 19, 27-28, 43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	28 n. 19
<i>Worden v. Searls</i> , 121 U.S. 14 (1887)	36 n. 25, 39
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	30
<i>Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad</i> , 271 U.S. 500 (1926) ..	29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §9, cl. 3	28, 33-35
U.S. Const. art. III, §1 ..	45, 45 n. 33
U.S. Const. art. III, §3, cl. 2	28, 33-35
U.S. Const. amend. V	28 n. 19
U.S. Const. amend XIV	28-33

Statutes	Page
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
§703(c)(1) and (2), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(c)(1) and (2)	16
§703(d), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(d)	16
§703(j), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(j)	15-16, 20, 21, 27
§706(g), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(g)	16-17, 18, 19-21, 24, 26, 27
Title XI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
§1101, 42 U.S.C. §2000h.....	37-38
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, §401(a), 29 U.S.C. §401(a)	
	43 n. 30, n.31
Legislative History	
110 Cong. Rec. 1518 <i>et seq</i>	22-27, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2391 (1964)	22, 43
S. Rep. No. 187, 86 Cong. 1st Sess. (1959), <i>reprinted in</i> 1959 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2318 (1959)	43 n. 31
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53	45-46, 46 n. 34
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42	37

Miscellaneous	Page
Aaron, <i>The Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959</i> , 73 HARV. L. REV. 851 (1960)	43 n. 31
Cox, <i>Internal Affairs of Labor Unions Under The Labor Reform Act of 1959</i> , 58 MICH. L. REV. 819 (1960)	43 n. 31
Ely, <i>The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination</i> , 41 U. CHI. L. REV. 723, (1974)	31 n. 23
Frank and Munro, <i>The Original Understanding of "Equal Protection of the Laws,"</i> 50 COL. L. REV. 132 (1950)	29 n. 20
J.H. Franklin, <i>Reconstruction: After The Civil War</i> (1961)	30 n. 22
Harris, <i>The Title VII Administrator: A Case Study In Judicial Flexibility</i> , 60 CORN L. REV. 53 (1974)	44 n. 32
Horowitz, <i>Decreeing Organizational Change: Judicial Supervision of Public Institutions</i> , 1983 DUKE L.J. 1265	46 n. 34
Kaufman, <i>Masters in the Federal Courts: Rule 53</i> , 58 COL. L. REV. 452 (1958)	46 n. 34
R.W. Patrick, <i>The Reconstruction of the Nation</i> (1967)	30 n. 22
Special Project, <i>The Remedial Process in Institutional Reform Litigation</i> , 78 COL. L. REV. 784 (1978)	42
K.M. Stamp, <i>The Era of Reconstruction, 1865-1877</i> (1965)	30 n. 22
Vass, <i>Title VII: Legislative History</i> , 7 B.C. IND. & COM. L. REV. 431 (1966)	27



No. 84-1656
